

NO. 497271-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

TENSAR INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION; and
JEFFREY and LORI MAIN,

Respondents,

v.

GERHARD J. SANDER and JANE DOE SANDER,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Kitsap County
Cause No. 12-2-01704-4

RESPONDENT SANDER'S BRIEF AS TO MAIN AND REPLY

MICHAEL P. SCRUGGS, WSBA # 19066
COLLEEN A. LOVEJOY, WSBA # 44386
SCHLEMLEIN FICK & SCRUGGS, PLLC
66 S. Hanford St., Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 448-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Reply to Main’s Response to Sander’s Conditional Cross-Appeal.	1
A.	The Alleged Job Opportunity at Denali was Speculative, Prejudicial and should have been Excluded.....	1
B.	Dr. Tay’s Testimony as to Causation and Diagnosis of Concussion lacked Foundation.....	4
C.	Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Email Should Not have been Excluded.	6
D.	Plaintiff’s Reliance on Faith should have been Excluded.....	8
E.	Violations of Motions in Limine.....	9
F.	Conclusion.....	11
II.	Response to Main’s Conditional Cross-Appeal.....	11
A.	Standard of Review.....	11
B.	The Trial Court Properly Prohibited Dr. Perrillo from Testifying that the Collision Caused a Concussion.....	12
C.	Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Frausto v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 188 Wn.2d 227, 393 P.3d 776 (2017).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Grigsby v. City of Seattle</i> , 12 Wn. App. 453, 529 P.2d 1167 (1975).....	12
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 58 Wash. 414, 109 P. 355 (1910)	6

Other Authorities

5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice § 705.8 (6th ed.)	6
---	---

Rules

Washington Evidence Rule 411	9
Washington Evidence Rule 607	6
Washington Evidence Rule 610.....	8, 9
Washington Evidence Rule 702.....	14
